The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as some of its business transactions, assets

and liabilities are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of

respective group entities, such as HK$, United States dollars (“USD”) and Renminbi

(“RMB”). The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect

of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign

currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure

should the need arises.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in the value of foreign

currency against functional currency with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s

profit after tax. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a change in

foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit after tax. If the

foreign currency rate changes in opposite direction with all other variables held constant,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the Group’s profit after tax.

Foreign currency
rate movement

Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2006

– USD +1% 179

– RMB +10% (130)

– HK$ –10% (6,766)

– EUR +10% 100

Year ended 31 March 2007

– USD +1% 99

– RMB +10% (245)

– HK$ –10% (6,430)

Year ended 31 March 2008

– USD +1% 199

– RMB +10% (78)

– HK$ –10% (11,190)

Six months ended 30 September 2008

– USD +1% 289

– RMB +10% (390)

– HK$ –10% (8,315)

THIS WEB PROOF INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained in it is incomplete and
is subject to change. This Web Proof Information Pack must be read in conjunction with the section headed
“Warning” on the cover of this Web Proof Information pack.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

– I-24 –

(b) Credit risk

The carrying amount of trade and other receivables, due from related companies and bank

and cash balances including pledged bank deposits included in the consolidated balance

sheets, represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial